

ITEM NO.7 Court 12 (Video Conferencing)

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 1/2020

VISHAKHA AGARWAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SAURABH SUMAN

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.47/2020-STAY APPLICATION and IA  
No.50/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
IA No. 17431/2020 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES  
IA No. 50/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
IA No. 47/2020 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 16-11-2020 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. RAMASUBRAMANIAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rajat Joseph, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The Transfer Petition is allowed in terms of signed  
order.

Pending application (s) shall stand disposed of.

(RAJNI MUKHI)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(DIPTI KHURANA)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.1 OF 2020

VISHAKHA AGARWAL

PETITIONER

VERSUS

SAURABH SUMAN

RESPONDENT

O R D E R

This petition has been filed under Section 25 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 seeking transfer of Matrimonial Case No. 321 of 2019 titled "Saurabh Suman Vs. Vishakha Agarwal" pending before the Family Court, Deoghar, Jharkhand to the Family Court, Nyaya Degula, Siddaiah Road, Bangalore.

Office Report indicates that service of notice on the sole respondent is complete but no one has entered appearance on his behalf.

Heard learned counsel appearing for the petitioner and perused the averments made in the instant petition. Having considered the facts and circumstances of the case, I deem it fit and proper to allow the transfer petition. Accordingly, Matrimonial Case No. 321 of 2019 titled "Saurabh Suman Vs. Vishakha Agarwal" pending before the

....2/-

Family Court, Deoghar, Jharkhand is transferred to the Family Court, Nyaya Degula, Siddaiah Road, Bangalore.

Let the records of the case be transferred to the concerned court without delay.

The Transfer Petition is, accordingly, allowed. The transferee court is requested to decide the matter expeditiously.

.....J.  
[V.RAMASUBRAMANIAN]

New Delhi;  
November 16, 2020.